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2 Parts of this outline have been used in other publications.

CASES INVOLVING BROKER-DEALERS

In the Matter of Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12631 (May 9, 2007)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/34-55726.pdf

On May 9, 2007, the Commission announced settled fraud charges against Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated (Morgan Stanley) for its failure to provide best execution to certain retail orders for over-the-counter (OTC) securities. In particular, Morgan Stanley allegedly embedded undisclosed mark-ups and mark-downs on certain retail OTC orders processed by its automated market-making system and delayed the execution of other retail OTC orders, for which Morgan Stanley had an obligation to execute without hesitation. Morgan Stanley will pay $7,957,200 in disgorgement and penalties to settle the Commission's charges. All of Morgan Stanley's revenue from its undisclosed mark-ups and mark-downs will be distributed back to the injured investors through a distribution plan.

The Commission found that from Oct. 24, 2001, through Dec. 8, 2004, Morgan Stanley, a registered broker-dealer, failed to seek to obtain best execution for certain orders for OTC securities placed by retail customers of Morgan Stanley, Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. and third party broker-dealers that routed orders to Morgan Stanley for execution. As a result of this conduct, the Commission found that Morgan Stanley breached its duty of best execution with respect to these retail customers' orders.

The Commission found that Morgan Stanley failed to provide best execution to more than 1.2 million executions valued at approximately $8 billion. The Commission also found that Morgan Stanley recognized revenue of $5,949,222 through its improper use of undisclosed mark-ups and mark-downs. As a result, Morgan Stanley willfully violated Section 15(c)(1)(A) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, which prohibits broker-dealers from using manipulative, deceptive or fraudulent devices or contrivances to effect securities transactions.

Without admitting or denying the Commission's findings, Morgan Stanley consented to the entry of an Order by the Commission that censured Morgan Stanley, and required it to cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Section 15(c)(1)(A) of the Exchange Act. The Order also required Morgan Stanley to pay disgorgement of $5,949,222 and prejudgment interest thereon of $507,978, and imposed a civil money penalty of $1.5 million. Morgan Stanley also will retain an independent distribution consultant to develop and implement a distribution plan for the disgorgement ordered, and will retain an independent compliance consultant to conduct a comprehensive review and provide a report on its automated retail order handling practices.

In the Matter of Banc of America Securities LLC

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12591 (March 14, 2007)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/34-55466.pdf

On March 14, 2007, the Commission announced a settled enforcement action against Banc of America Securities LLC (BAS) for failing to safeguard its forthcoming research reports, including analyst upgrades and downgrades, and for issuing fraudulent research. 

The Commission's Order found that, from January 1999 through December 2001, BAS experienced a breakdown in its internal controls designed to detect and prevent the misuse of forthcoming research reports by the firm or its employees. BAS sales and trading employees learned of forthcoming research changes, including upgrades and downgrades, on multiple occasions during the period. At the same time, BAS did not provide clear or effective policies and procedures regarding the handling or control of such information. As a result, in at least two instances, BAS traded before research reports were issued. The Commission's Order also found that BAS failed to address conflicts of interest that compromised the independence and integrity of its analysts. These conflicts resulted in the publication of materially false and misleading research reports on Intel Corporation, TelCom Semiconductor, Inc., and E-Stamp Corp.

In 2004, in connection with this investigation, the Commission censured BAS and ordered the firm to pay $10 million for failing to produce documents and engaging in dilatory tactics. This settled enforcement action ended the Commission's investigation.

The Order issued found that BAS willfully violated Sections 15(f) and 15(c) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The Commission censured the firm and ordered it to cease and desist from committing or causing violations or future violations of those provisions of the securities laws. Under the terms of the settlement, BAS will pay $26 million in disgorgement and penalties, which will be put into a Fair Fund to benefit customers of the firm. BAS will retain an independent consultant to conduct a comprehensive review of the firm's internal controls to prevent the misuse of material nonpublic information concerning forthcoming BAS research. The firm also agreed to certify that it has implemented structural and other reforms of its investment banking and research departments to bolster the integrity of the firm's equity research. BAS consented to the entry of the Order without admitting or denying the Commission's findings.

In the Matter of Goldman Sachs Execution & Clearing, L.P. f/k/a Spear, Leeds & Kellogg, L.P.

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12590 (March 14, 2007)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/34-55465.pdf

On March 14, 2007, the Commission and the NYSE Regulation, Inc. settled separate enforcement proceedings against a prime broker and clearing affiliate of The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. for its violations arising from an illegal trading scheme carried out by customers through their accounts at the firm. The SEC Order and the NYSE's Decision alleged that Goldman's customers carried out the illegal short-selling scheme by placing their orders to sell through the firm's REDI System© - Goldman's direct market access, automated trading system - and falsely marking the orders "long." Relying solely on the way its customers marked their orders, Goldman executed the transactions as long sales. In addition, because the customers had sold the securities short and did not have the securities at settlement date, Goldman delivered borrowed and proprietary securities to the brokers for the purchasers to settle the customers' purported "long" sales. Both the SEC Order and the NYSE Decision found that, as described in the Order and Decision, Goldman's exclusive reliance on its customers' representations that they owned the offered securities was unreasonable.

The SEC's Order and the NYSE Decision against Goldman found that for more than two years, beginning in March 2000, the customers' pattern of trading and Goldman's own records reflected that they were selling the securities short in violation of Rule 105 and Rule 10a-1(a). The customers did not deliver to Goldman in time for settlement the securities they purported to sell long, but rather, had to borrow the securities from Goldman to settle all of their sales. Goldman's records also reflected that its customers covered their short positions with securities purchased in follow-on and secondary offerings after executing their sales. The Commission further found that had Goldman instituted and maintained procedures reasonably designed to detect these significant trading disparities, it could have discovered the pattern of unlawful trades by its customers.

The SEC Order and NYSE Decision found that as a result of its failure to investigate the disparity between its customer's trading and the "long" designations on their sales orders, Goldman violated the Commission's short sale rules directly by allowing its customers to mark their orders "long" and lending them borrowed and proprietary securities to settle their sales. The order and decision also found that Goldman was a cause of its customers' violations of the short sale rules. The NYSE Decision further found that Goldman failed to reasonably supervise its business activities.

The SEC Order and the NYSE Decision censured Goldman for its conduct and compelled the firm to pay $2 million in civil penalties and fines. The SEC Order also directed Goldman to cease and desist from committing or causing any violations or future violations of Section 10(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10a-1(a), thereunder, and Rules 200(g) and 203(a) of Regulation SHO. (Rules 200(g) and 203(a) of Regulation SHO replaced Rule 10a-1(d) and Rule 10a-2, respectively, in January 2005.) Goldman consented to the order and decision without admitting or denying the findings made by the SEC or the NYSE. The SEC previously brought a settled civil injunctive action against two of Goldman's customers who had engaged in the illegal short sales and who, pursuant to the settlement, paid over $1 million in disgorgement and civil penalties.

In the Matter of Emanuel J. Friedman


Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12537 (January 12, 2007)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/34-55104.pdf


On January 12, 2007, the Commission announced the issuance of an Order Instituting Administrative Proceedings Pursuant to Section 15(b)(6) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 against Emanuel J. Friedman.  The Order finds that on December 22, 2006, the District Court for the District of Columbia entered a final judgment by consent against Friedman permanently enjoining him from violations of Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933 and, as a controlling person, from violations of Sections 10(b) and 15(f) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder.

The Commission alleges that in September and October 2001, Friedman, along with others, had responsibility for, actively participated in and directed or controlled the day-to-day management of Friedman, Billings, Ramssy & Co., Inc. (FBR).  In particular, the Commission alleges that Friedman, among other things, was a member of FBR’s underwriting committee, participated in meetings regarding the progress of investment banking transactions and supervised FBR’s compliance and trading departments.  Accordingly, the Commission alleges that Friedman was a controlling person of FBR pursuant to Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act. The Commission further alleges that Friedman, as a controlling person, is liable for the company’s misuse of material nonpublic information in connection with a PIPE offering.  The Commission also alleges that FBR and Friedman engaged in unregistered sales of CompuDyne securities.


Based on the above, the Order bars Friedman from association in a supervisory capacity with any broker or dealer with a right to reapply after two years.  Friedman consented to the issuance of the Order without admitting or denying the findings in the Order that set forth the allegations in the civil injunctive action. 

In the Matter of Friedman, Billings, Ramsey & Co., Inc.

Administrative Proceeding No. 34-55105 (Jan. 12, 2007)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8761.pdf

On January 12, 2007, the Commission initiated administrative proceedings against Friedman, Billings, Ramsey & Co., Inc.  FBR is Delaware broker-dealer registered with the Commission.  The Commission alleges that in connection with a Private Investment in Public Equity (PIPE) offering by CompuDyne Corporation, FBR failed to establish, maintain and enforce policies and procedures reasonably designed to prevent the misuse of material, nonpublic information and, in violation of the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws, improperly traded CompuDyne stock in its market making account while aware of material, nonpublic information concerning the CompuDyne PIPE offering.  Despite having limited procedures intended to prevent information abuse, these procedures were not implemented with regard to the CompuDyne offering.

FBR submitted an offer of settlement that the Commission accepted.  FBR agreed to bear the costs of hiring an independent consultant to review its current procedures aimed at preventing information abuse. The consultant would fashion reasonable recommendations for policy implementation subject to agreement by FBR and review by the Commission.

In the Matter of 1st Global Capital Corp. 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12479 (Nov. 15, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54754.pdf

On November 15, 2006, the Commission announced that 1st Global Capital Corp., a Dallas broker-dealer, will pay a $100,000 penalty and consent to findings that it made unsuitable recommendations and sales of units of tax-advantaged qualified tuition savings plans, commonly known as Section 529 College Savings Plans.  The order issued by the Commission finds that between 2001 and 2004, 1st Global recommended and sold investments in 529 plan units without understanding and evaluating the comparative costs for its customers. The order also finds that 1st Global's supervisory procedures were inadequate to determine whether its recommendations of particular classes of 529 plan units were suitable to investors, and that, to the extent the firm had procedures, they were ineffectively implemented.

The order provides illustrations of the effects of comparative 529 plan unit costs over an anticipated lengthy holding period. For example, one 1st Global customer invested $11,000 each for five-month old twins in Class C units of a popular 529 plan investment. If he had purchased Class A units in the same investment, his investment for each child would be worth an estimated $4,100, or 9%, more than the value of Class C units when the children reach college age, assuming 10% growth. The order also gives illustrations of the effects of unique 529 plan cost structures on comparative unit costs.

The order finds that as a result of its conduct, 1st Global willfully violated Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board Rules G-17 and G-19, and Section 15B(c)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, by making unsuitable recommendations in connection with the offer and sale of 529 plan investments. In addition to imposing a $100,000 penalty, the order censures 1st Global and requires it to cease-and-desist from committing or causing any violations of those provisions. 1st Global consented to the entry of the Commission's order without admitting or denying the Commission's findings.

SEC v. American-Amicable Life Insurance Company of Texas, et al.
Litigation Release No. 19791 (Aug. 3, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19791.htm

On August 3, 2006, the Commission sued a Waco, Texas, insurance company and its affiliates for targeting American military personnel with a deceptive sales program that misleadingly suggested that investing in the company’s product would make one a millionaire.  Since 2000, approximately 57,000 members of the United States military services purchased the product.  The vast majority earned little or nothing on their investment.  The Commission’s complaint charged affiliated entities American-Amicable Life Insurance Company of Texas, Pioneer American Insurance Company, and Pioneer Security Life Insurance Company (together, American-Amicable), all based in Waco, Texas, with securities law violations.  


American-Amicable agreed to settle the action by paying $10 million to the approximately 57,000 military personnel who invested in the product sold as an investment known as “Horizon Life.”  The settlement is part of a global settlement of claims brought by the Commission, state insurance regulators led by the Georgia Department of Insurance and the Texas Department of Insurance, and the United States Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.  The settlement with the other regulators will provide additional relief, which the other regulators value at approximately $60 million.  In the agreed settlement, the company neither admitted nor denied the Commission’s allegations.  Pursuant to the settlement, American-Amicable will discontinue sales of Horizon Life and will terminate the deceptive sales program, which it called the “Building Success” system.

Unlike insurance products legitimately offered to a wide range of potential buyers with a potential interest in the insurance features of those products, Horizon Life was targeted at military personnel who had little or no interest in insurance because they already were provided access to low-cost insurance sponsored by the government.  Instead, American-Amicable represented Horizon Life to military personnel as a security and a wealth-creating investment.  As a material element of its marketing, American-Amicable senior staff trained its sales agents to hold themselves out as “financial advisers” or “financial coaches.”  Purporting to play that role, the sales agents then misled military personnel to believe they could become millionaires if they invested in Horizon Life.  At the same time, the agents denigrated other investment alternatives, claiming that mutual funds, bank savings accounts and government bonds were not sensible investments compared to Horizon Life.    


Although the written materials ultimately provided to investors apparently accurately described the Horizon Life product, the company’s deceptive sales pitch did not.  Contrary to the representations, the overwhelming majority of military personnel who purchased Horizon Life earned little or nothing from their investment.


The Commission’s complaint charged American-Amicable with violating Sections 17(a)(2) and (3) of the Securities Act of 1933, an antifraud statute.  Without admitting or denying the allegations, American-Amicable agreed to be enjoined from further violations of these provisions, and to pay disgorgement of $10 million, which will be distributed to the affected investors. 


In related matters, Georgia Insurance Commissioner John W. Oxendine and Texas Insurance Commissioner Mike Geeslin announced a multi-state settlement with American-Amicable alleging violations of state insurance and consumer protection laws, and U.S. Attorney Patrick L. Meehan of the Eastern District of Pennsylvania announced the filing of a complaint, settlement and proposed consent decree with American-Amicable alleging civil claims of wire and mail fraud.

In the Matter of IFMG Securities, Inc.
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12365 (July 13, 2006)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8720.pdf

On July 13, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-and-Desist Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a Cease-and-Desist Order Pursuant to Section 8A of the Securities Act and Sections 15(b) and 21C of the Exchange Act against IFMG Securities, Inc., a registered broker-dealer, for failing to disclose adequately material information to its customers in the offer and sale of mutual fund shares and variable insurance products. The Commission simultaneously accepted IFMG’s Offer of Settlement, in which it consented to the entry of the Order without admitting or denying the findings contained therein.

The Order found that, from at least January 2000 through November 2003, IFMG gave preferred sales treatment to certain mutual fund complexes and variable insurance product issuers participating in its revenue sharing program (the Preferred Program) in exchange for revenue sharing payments.  Five mutual fund families and between six and twelve insurers offering variable insurance products (the Preferred Families), at various times, participated in IFMG’s Preferred Program.  IFMG provided financial incentives to its registered representatives, including reducing the commission paid for the sale of products whose advisers or insurers did not participate in its Preferred Program, to sell funds from the Preferred Families over other funds.  Preferred Families received other forms of preferential sales treatment including placement on a preferred list, prominent billing in new business presentations and enhanced access to its sales force.  IFMG did not adequately disclose the existence of its Preferred Program, the receipt of revenue sharing payments pursuant to the Preferred Program or the potential conflicts of interest created by these payments.

Based on the foregoing conduct, the Order censured IFMG and required it to pay $2,827,408 in disgorgement and prejudgment interest and civil penalties in the amount of $1 million.  The Order also required IFMG to comply with certain undertakings including the retention of an independent consultant to conduct a comprehensive review of its revenue sharing program.

In the Matter of Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated & Morgan Stanley DW Inc.
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12342 (June 27, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54047.pdf

On June 27, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Proceedings Pursuant to Sections 15(b)(4) and 21C of the Exchange Act, and Sections 203(e) and 203(k) of the Advisers Act, Making Findings, and Imposing Cease-and-Desist Orders, Penalties, and Other Relief against Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated and Morgan Stanley DW Inc.  The Order found that, for several years, Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated and Morgan Stanley DW Inc., both of which are registered broker-dealers and investment advisers, failed to establish, maintain and enforce written policies and procedures reasonably designed to prevent the misuse of material nonpublic information.  The Order further finds that Morgan Stanley’s failures resulted in violations of Section 15(f) of the Exchange Act and Section 204A of the Advisers Act.

Based on the above, the Order censured Morgan Stanley, ordered it to cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Section 15(f) of the Exchange Act and Section 204A of the Advisers Act, ordered Morgan Stanley to pay a $10 million penalty, and to retain an independent consultant to review Morgan Stanley’s policies and procedures.  Morgan Stanley consented to the issuance of the Order without admitting or denying any of the Commission’s findings.

In the Matter of Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc., et al.

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12310 (May 31, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8684.pdf

On May 31, 2006, the Commission announced the institution of proceedings against 15 broker-dealer firms for engaging in violative practices in the $200 billion plus auction rate securities market.  Auction rate securities are municipal bonds, corporate bonds or preferred stocks with interest rates or dividend yields that are periodically re-set through Dutch auctions.  Simultaneously with the institution of the proceedings, the firms, which neither admit nor deny the findings in the order, consented to the entry of an SEC cease-and-desist order providing for censures, undertakings, and more than $13 million in penalties.

The SEC, in determining the structure of the settlement and the size of the penalties, considered the amount of investor harm and the firms’ conduct in the investigation to be factors that mitigated the serious and widespread nature of the violations.  In particular, the firms voluntarily disclosed the practices they engaged in to the SEC, upon the staff’s request for information, which allowed the SEC to conserve resources. 

The SEC order found that, between January 2003 and June 2004, each firm engaged in one or more practices that were not adequately disclosed to investors, which constituted violations of the securities laws.  Some of these practices had the effect of favoring certain customers over others, and some had the effect of favoring the issuer of the securities over customers, or vice versa.  In addition, since the firms were under no obligation to guarantee against a failed auction, investors may not have been aware of the liquidity and credit risks associated with certain securities.  By engaging in these practices, the firms violated Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933.

In the Matter of Crowell, Weedon & Co.
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12300 (May 22, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53847.pdf
On May 22, 2006, the Commission announced that it sanctioned broker-dealer Crowell, Weedon & Co. for failing to comply with the record-keeping provisions of the Bank Secrecy Act, as amended by the USA PATRIOT Act.  This was the Commission’s first-ever enforcement action under the USA PATRIOT Act, which seeks to protect the U.S. financial system from money laundering and terrorist financing by requiring broker-dealers to implement and document identity verification procedures for all new accounts. 

From October 2003 to at least late April 2004, Crowell, Weedon failed to document its actual customer identity verification procedures in its written customer identification program (CIP).  During this period, the firm opened approximately 2,900 new accounts for customers.  While Crowell, Weedon made an effort to verify the identities of customers, it did not take the steps specified in its anti-money laundering manual.  Specifically, Crowell, Weedon’s anti-money laundering manual required it to both check photo identification and perform an independent verification through a public database.  Instead, Crowell relied on its registered representatives to verify the customer’s identifications.  By using materially different steps than those specified in its anti-money laundering manual, Crowell, Weedon failed to accurately document is actual procedures.  Crowell, Weedon thus did not comply with the recordkeeping requirements of the Bank Secrecy Act and therefore violated Section 17(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 17a-8.

Without admitting or denying any of the findings, Crowell, Weedon consented to the issuance of an order that it cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 17a-8.

SEC v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.
Litigation Release No. 19693 (May 10, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19693.htm
On May 10, 2006 the Commission filed a civil injunctive action against Morgan Stanley for failing to produce tens of thousands of e-mails during the Commission’s IPO and Research Analyst investigations from Dec. 11, 2000, through at least July 2005.  The Commission alleges in its complaint that Morgan Stanley did not diligently search for back-up tapes containing responsive e-mails until 2005.  Morgan Stanley also failed to produce responsive e-mails because it over-wrote back-up tapes.  The complaint further alleged that Morgan Stanley made numerous misstatements regarding the status and completeness of its productions, the unavailability of certain documents, and its efforts to preserve requested e-mail.  The Commission charged Morgan Stanley with violating the provisions of the federal securities laws requiring Morgan Stanley, a regulated broker-dealer, to timely produce its records and documents to the Commission.

Despite Morgan Stanley’s assertion in both the IPO and Research Analyst investigations that it had not retained any 1999 tapes that backed-up e-mail, numerous back-up tapes from 1999 existed and were located by Morgan Stanley beginning in May 2004.  However, Morgan Stanley did not disclose its discovery of these tapes until late October 2004, after the Commission began investigating Morgan Stanley’s e-mail production failures.  Morgan Stanley also failed for months to produce e-mails sought in the Research Analyst investigation because it delayed loading millions of e-mails into its e-mail archive database and searching them for responsive e-mails.  In addition, Morgan Stanley failed to produce responsive e-mails by over-writing back-up tapes after receiving Commission subpoenas and requests despite its repeated representations to the Commission and the staff that all over-writing had ceased in January 2001.  Through at least December 2002, Morgan Stanley’s continued over-writing destroyed at least two hundred thousand e-mails, including some e-mails that likely were responsive to the Commission’s subpoenas and requests in the IPO and Research Analyst investigations.

Morgan Stanley agreed to settle this matter. Without admitting or denying the allegations of the complaint, Morgan Stanley consented to a permanent injunction and payment of a $15 million civil penalty, $5 million of which will be paid to NASD and the New York Stock Exchange, Inc. in separate related proceedings.  Morgan Stanley also agreed to adopt and implement policies, procedures and training focused on the preservation and production of e-mail communications.  It also will hire an independent consultant to review these reforms.

In the Matter of The Bank of New York
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12269 (Apr. 24, 2006)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53709.pdf

On April 24, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Cease-and-Desist Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing a Cease-and-Desist Order Pursuant to Section 21C of the Exchange Act against The Bank of New York (BNY), a bank and registered transfer agent.  Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, BNY consented to entry of the Order, which ordered BNY to cease and desist from violations of Section 17A(d) of the Exchange Act and Rule 17Ad-17 thereunder.  In the Order, BNY also agreed to certain voluntary undertakings.

The Commission’s Order finds that BNY violated Section 17A(d) of the Exchange Act and Rule 17Ad-17 thereunder when it failed as a transfer agent to exercise reasonable care to ascertain the correct addresses of lost securityholders.  The Order found that, from January 1998 to September 2004, BNY failed to classify certain securityholders as lost despite the return of undeliverable correspondence.  As a result, BNY omitted approximately 14,159 securityholders from the required searches, and escheated approximately $11.5 million in assets belonging to those securityholders to various states.  In addition, coding errors affecting BNY’s system used for compiling lists of lost securityholders caused BNY to omit other eligible securityholders from searches.  These securityholders were forced to pay third parties $743,112 in unnecessary fees to recover their lost assets.

The Order found that BNY violated Section 17A(d) of the Exchange Act and Rule 17Ad-17 thereunder.  In addition to the cease-and-desist order, BNY agreed to repay securityholders the fees paid to third parties, and will pay those securityholders whose assets were escheated the greater of the value of the asset at the time of escheatment or the asset’s current value.

In the Matter of INET ATS, Inc.
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-53631 (Apr. 12, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53631.pdf
On April 10, 2006, the Commission announced an Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-and-Desist Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a Cease-and-Desist Order Pursuant to Sections 15(b) and 21C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 against INET ATS, Inc.  This was the Commission’s first enforcement action under Regulation ATS, a Commission rule that provides a framework for alternative trading systems.  

The Order found that between February 2002 and July 2003, an alternative trading system (ATS) operated by Instinet Corporation (Instinet’s ATS) violated the fair access provisions of Regulation ATS by permitting some subscribers to provide to their customers Instinet ATS’s “BookStream” product—which allowed a subscriber the ability to view the full “depth of book” data contained in the ATS book—while prohibiting or limiting other similarly situated subscribers from doing so.  The fair access provisions require an ATS that meets certain threshold criteria to establish written standards for granting access to trading on its system and not unreasonably prohibit or limit access to services offered by the ATS by applying such standards in an unfair or discriminatory manner.  The Order further found that Instinet’s ATS violated the reporting requirements of Regulation ATS by failing to disclose all grants, denials, or limitation of access on its Form ATS-R.   

Based on the above, the Order required INET ATS, Inc. (INET), the successor entity to Instinet’s ATS, to pay a $350,000 penalty and cease and desist from committing or causing violations of Regulation ATS.  The Commission’s Order also censured INET.  INET consented to the issuance of the Order without admitting or denying any of the findings in the Order.

In the Matter of Michael Yellin
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12246 (Mar. 23, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/ia-2501.pdf
On March 23, 2006, the Commission announced settled charges against a former Citigroup executive relating to Citigroup’s creation of an affiliated transfer agent to serve its Smith Barney family of mutual funds at steeply discounted rates.  In its Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-and-Desist Proceedings Pursuant to Sections 203(f) and 203(k) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 (Advisers Act), Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a Cease-and-Desist Order (Order) against Michael Yellin, the Commission finds that Yellin willfully aided and abetted and caused Citigroup’s violations of Section 206(2) of the Advisers Act by, among other things, negotiating the self-interested transaction that permitted Citigroup to reap much of the profit that the funds’ third party transfer agent had been making.

Yellin will pay a civil monetary penalty of $50,000, and will be ordered to cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Section 206(2) of the Advisers Act.  Yellin consented to the issuance of the Order without admitting or denying any of the allegations.

SEC v. A.B. Watley Group, Inc., et al.
Litigation Release No. 19616 (Mar. 21, 2006)



http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19616.htm

In the Matter of Sanjay Singh

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12243 (Mar. 21, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8673.pdf

SEC v. John J. Amore, et al.

Litigation Release No. 19335 (Aug. 15, 2005)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19335.htm

On March 21, 2006 the Commission charged a former Merrill Lynch broker and ten former day traders and managers from A.B. Watley, Inc., a broker-dealer, with participating in a fraudulent scheme that used squawk boxes to obtain the confidential institutional customer order flow of major brokerages. “Squawk boxes” are devices that broadcast, within a securities firm, institutional orders to buy and sell large blocks of securities.  This broadcast information was used by traders to “trade ahead” of these large institutional orders.  In a separate action in August 2005, the Commission charged five individuals as part of this scheme. The individuals charged were John J. Amore, a day trader, Ralph D. Casbarro, formerly at Citigroup Global Markets, David G. Ghysels, Jr., formerly at Lehman Brothers, Kenneth E. Mahaffy, Jr., formerly at Merrill Lynch and Citigroup, and Timothy J. O’Connell, formerly at Merrill Lynch.

The Commission alleged that the Watley day traders asked retail brokers at Citigroup, Lehman Brothers, and Merrill Lynch, to furnish access to their firms’ institutional equities squawk boxes.  The brokers then placed their telephone receivers next to the squawk boxes and left open phone connections to the Watley office in place for virtually entire trading days.  The Watley traders, listened for indications on the squawk boxes that these firms had received large customer orders and then “traded ahead” in the same securities, with the understanding that the prices of the securities would move in response to the subsequent filling of the customer orders.

Between approximately June 2002 and January 2004, the Watley day traders traded ahead of customer orders they heard on the Citigroup, Merrill, and Lehman squawk boxes on more than 400 occasions, making gross profits of at least $675,000.  In exchange for live audio access to the squawk boxes, Watley compensated the brokers with commission-generating trades and/or secret cash payments.  Watley made over $5 million in processing fees from the Watley day traders from June 2002 through August 2003, in addition to receiving a percentage of the profits generated by the Watley traders.

By divulging confidential information concerning customer orders, the brokers breached duties of confidentiality and trust they owed to their employers and to their employers’ customers.  These brokers also violated their firm’s written policies requiring confidential treatment of customer information.  The Commission’s complaint sought disgorgement of illegal profits, penalties, and an injunction against future violations against the defendants.

In a separate settled administrative and cease and desist proceeding instituted, the Commission issued an order against Sanjay Singh, a manager of Watley’s day trading desk, who facilitated the trading ahead scheme.  This order required Singh to cease and desist from committing and/or causing violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Section 15(c) of the Exchange Act; bars Singh from association with any broker or dealer; and orders Singh to pay disgorgement in the amount of $37,500.  Singh consented to the entry of the order without admitting or denying any of the findings.

In the Matter of Instinet, LLC and INET ATS, Inc.
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12088 (Oct. 18, 2005)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-52623.pdf
On October 18, 2005, the Commission announced a settled enforcement action against Instinet, LLC and Inet ATS, Inc., two electronic market centers, for repeated violations of Rule 11Ac1-5 of the Exchange Act. Rule 11Ac1-5 requires market centers to publish order execution quality reports (commonly referred to as “Dash 5 reports”) for each calendar month that provide detailed information about the price and speed at which market centers execute orders.

As described in the SEC’s order, from June 2001 through May 2004 Instinet and Inet repeatedly published monthly execution reports containing inaccurate order execution quality information. The errors in the reports included the misclassification of shares, miscounting of cancelled shares, improper exclusion of orders, improper calculations based on erroneous times, improper categorizing of orders, inaccurate order execution information, incorrect calculation of spreads and other incorrect calculations. The order finds that Instinet and Inet relied heavily on automated systems, yet did not adequately test their systems and did not respond effectively after NASD staff, SEC staff and third parties detected repeated errors in the execution reports. The order notes that Instinet and Inet’s Dash 5 reports served a particularly important function to all market participants due to the high percentage of Nasdaq volume handled by Instinet and Inet.  

In settling the proceeding, the Commission ordered Instinet and Inet to cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Section 11A of the Exchange Act and Rule 11Ac1-5 thereunder. Instinet and Inet also agreed to pay a penalty of $350,000 each, and agreed to adopt a number of remedial undertakings, including retention of an independent third party to confirm the accuracy of their Dash 5 reports and retention of a third party regulatory auditor to conduct a comprehensive regulatory audit of their compliance programs relating to Rule 11Ac1-5. In determining to accept the Offers, the Commission considered remedial acts promptly undertaken by Instinet and Inet, cooperation afforded the Commission staff and the undertakings. 

In the Matter of UBS Securities LLC (f/k/a UBS Warburg LLC)
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11980 (July 13, 2005)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-52022.pdf
On July 13, 2005 the Commission instituted settled administrative proceedings against UBS Securities LLC.  The Commission found that UBS failed to preserve for three years, the first two of which in an easily accessible place, all electronic mail communications received and sent by its employees that related to its business as a member of an exchange, broker or dealer, and lacked adequate systems or procedures for the preservation of electronic mail communications as required by the federal securities laws.  The Commission, NYSE, and NASD discovered these deficiencies during an inquiry into the supervision of UBS’s research and investment banking activities.  

Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, UBS agreed to pay penalties and fines totaling $2.1 million to resolve this proceeding and related actions by NYSE and NASD.  Of the $2.1 million, UBS will pay $700,000 to the Commission.  In addition, UBS agreed to cease and desist from committing future violations, to review its procedures regarding the preservation of electronic mail communications for compliance with the federal securities laws and regulations, and the rules of NYSE and NASD and to establish systems and procedures reasonably designed to achieve such compliance.
In the Matter of David A. Finnerty, et al.

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11893 (Apr. 12, 2005)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8566.pdf
On April 12, 2005, the Commission instituted administrative and cease-and-desist proceedings against 20 former NYSE specialists who engaged in fraudulent and improper trading practices.  In separate proceedings, the Commission charged the NYSE for failing to supervise the specialists. 

The Commission’s orders found that from 1999 through 2003, various NYSE specialists repeatedly engaged in unlawful proprietary trading, resulting in more than $158 million of customer harm.  The improper trading took various forms, including “interpositioning” the firms’ dealer accounts between customer orders and “trading ahead” for their dealer accounts in front of executable agency orders on the same side of the market.  From 1999 through almost all of 2002, the NYSE failed to adequately monitor and police specialist trading activity, allowing the vast majority of this unlawful conduct to continue.

The Commission alleges that through their fraudulent trading, the specialists willfully violated antifraud and proprietary trading provisions of the federal securities laws and rules of the NYSE.  The proceedings will determine what relief is in the public interest against the specialists, including disgorgement, prejudgment interest, civil penalties, and other remedial relief. 

Last year, the Commission brought settled enforcement actions against all seven specialist firms operating on the NYSE in connection with unlawful proprietary trading at the firms. Those enforcement actions resulted in payments of over $243 million in disgorgement and penalties, which have been placed in fair funds to be distributed to customers disadvantaged by improper specialist trading.

SEC v. CIBC Mellon Trust Co.


Litigation Release No. 19081 (Feb. 16, 2005)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19081.htm
In the Matter of CIBC Mellon Trust Company


Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11839 (Mar. 2, 2005)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51297.htm
On February 16, 2005, the Commission filed settled enforcement proceedings against CIBC Mellon Trust Company, headquartered in Toronto, Canada.  In its complaint, the Commission charged that, between July 1998 and September 1999, CIBC Mellon participated in a fraudulent scheme to promote, distribute and sell the stock of Pay Pop, Inc., a now-defunct British Columbia-based telecommunications company.  The complaint alleges that, during the period CIBC Mellon acted as Pay Pop’s transfer agent, one of its senior managers was bribed by two of Pay Pop’s officers and directors to assist them in obtaining a ready supply of Pay Pop stock for these officers and directors to illegally distribute to investors. 

By its failure to have sufficient policies, procedures and internal controls in place, CIBC Mellon violated registration, antifraud, and broker-dealer registration provisions and anti-transfer agent registration regulations of the federal securities laws.  Without admitting or denying wrongdoing, CIBC Mellon consented to the entry of a final judgment enjoining it from future violations of the foregoing provisions. CIBC Mellon has agreed to pay $889,773 in disgorgement plus $140,270 in prejudgment interest, and a $5 million civil penalty.  The civil penalty was assessed, in part, for CIBC Mellon’s failure to cooperate in the investigation of this matter.

In addition CIBC Mellon has agreed to the issuance of a settled administrative order requiring it to cease-and-desist from future violations of broker-dealer and transfer agent provisions of the federal securities laws.  In addition, CIBC Mellon agreed to maintain its registration as a transfer agent for as long as it continues to act as a transfer agent for any publicly traded security and has retained a qualified independent consultant to conduct a comprehensive review of all aspects of CIBC Mellon’s business as a transfer agent and as a broker-dealer. 

In the Matter of J.P. Morgan Securities Inc.   
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11828 (Feb. 14, 2005)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51200.htm
On February 14, 2005 the Commission instituted settled administrative proceedings against J.P. Morgan Securities Inc.  The Commission found that JPMSI failed to preserve for three years, the first two of which in an easily accessible place, all electronic mail communications received and sent by its employees that related to its business as a member of an exchange, broker or dealer, and lacked adequate systems or procedures for the preservation of electronic mail communications as required by the federal securities laws.  The Commission, NYSE, and NASD discovered these deficiencies during an inquiry into the supervision of JPMSI’s research and investment banking activities.  

Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, JPMSI agreed to pay penalties and fines totaling $2.1 million to resolve this proceeding and related actions by NYSE and NASD.  Of the $2.1 million, UBS will pay $700,000 to the Commission.  In addition, JPMSI agreed to cease and desist from committing future violations, to review its procedures regarding the preservation of electronic mail communications for compliance with the federal securities laws and regulations, and the rules of NYSE and NASD and to establish systems and procedures reasonably designed to achieve such compliance.

CASES INVOLVING FAILURE TO SUPERVISE

In the Matter of Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12257 (Apr. 10, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53624.pdf
On April 10, 2006 the Commission issued an Order concerning an enforcement action against Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MetLife) for failing to supervise reasonably a registered representative who defrauded the Fulton County, Georgia Sheriff’s Office with respect to the investment of $7.2 million in public funds.  MetLife also failed to retain certain required books and records relating to those investments.  Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, MetLife simultaneously agreed to settle the proceedings by consenting to a cease-and-desist order, a censure, and payment of a $250,000 civil penalty.  MetLife also previously undertook to return almost the entire amount invested to the Sheriff’s Office and to revise certain of its compliance policies and procedures.

In its Order, the Commission found that a registered representative of MetLife violated the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws by falsely representing to the Sheriff’s Office that an entity receiving proceeds for investment from the Sheriff’s Office was an affiliate of MetLife when it was not.  The registered representative also caused bogus account statements to be sent to the Sheriff’s Office.  In its Order, the Commission found that MetLife had been on notice of compliance concerns concerning the registered representative from the time it first hired him in February 2000.  Despite ongoing compliance concerns, MetLife permitted the registered representative to work at an offsite location, separate and apart from his primary supervisor and without any heightened supervisory procedures.  After MetLife commenced an investigation, they revealed that the registered representative had recently been sued for securities fraud by a former customer.  No personnel at MetLife, however, took any steps to investigate or follow-up on these allegations of securities fraud, choosing instead to rely on the information provided by the registered representative.  If MetLife had reasonably investigated and responded to the allegations of compliance violations against the registered representative, e.g., through heightened supervision and/or implementing procedures to review adequately his customer files and correspondence, it is likely that the firm could have prevented and/or detected the registered representative’s fraud.

In the Matter of John B. Hoffmann and Kevin J. McCaffrey 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11930 (May 19, 2005)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51713.pdf
On May 19, 2005, the Commission instituted administrative proceedings against John B. Hoffmann, formerly the Global Head of Equity Research at Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. (SSB), now known as Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. (CGM), and Kevin J. McCaffrey, formerly the Head of North American Equity Research at SSB, based upon their failure reasonably to supervise former SSB equity research analyst Jack B. Grubman with a view to preventing him from aiding and abetting SSB’s violations of antifraud provisions by publishing fraudulent research.  In its April 2003 settled proceedings brought against Grubman and SSB as part of the Global Research Analyst Settlement, the Commission charged that Grubman issued fraudulent research reports and misleading or exaggerated research. 

The order finds that during 2000 and 2001, Hoffmann and McCaffrey were supervisors of Grubman.  During that period, they failed to respond adequately to red flags that Grubman had unrealistically bullish ratings and price targets on companies he covered.  In addition, Hoffmann and McCaffrey were aware of potential conflicts of interest posed by Grubman’s involvement in the firm’s telecommunications investment banking activities and were aware of Grubman’s importance to the firm’s telecom investment banking franchise, but failed to respond adequately to specific evidence of investment banking pressure on Grubman not to downgrade SSB’s investment banking clients.

Without admitting or denying the order’s findings, Hoffmann and McCaffrey each consented to a fifteen-month bar from associating in a supervisory capacity with a broker, dealer, or investment adviser and to each pay disgorgement of $1 and civil penalties of $120,000. 

CASES INVOLVING HEDGE FUNDS

SEC v. Viper Capital Management, LLC, et al.

Litigation Release No. 19905 (Nov. 8, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19905.htm

On November 8, 2006, the Commission filed fraud charges against the head of several San Francisco-based hedge funds, accusing him of misappropriating millions of dollars from investors nationwide, including senior citizens. According to the Commission, Edward Ehee, 43, of Oakland, defrauded investors in the Compass West Fund, LP, Viper Founders Fund, LP and Viper Investments, LP diverting much of the money towards mortgage and car payments, vacations, and personal bank accounts. Among other things, the Commission's complaint alleges that although the Viper Founders Fund essentially ceased operations by late 2002, Ehee was continuing to raise money as recently as May 2006, using bogus account statements and phony financial reports showing millions of dollars in non-existent fund assets to lure new investments.

According to the Commission's complaint, Ehee told investors that their money would be placed into the funds managed by the two fund management companies he controlled, where it would be invested in accord with various securities trading strategies. In fact, according to the Commission, significant sums were obtained long after Ehee had closed the Viper Fund's brokerage accounts and ceased any investment activity. Instead, Ehee converted money invested in Viper and Compass to personal use. In addition, as in a classic Ponzi scheme, Ehee used money raised from new investors to pay off previous investors. In order to conceal his fraud and induce further investments, Ehee provided investors with account statements showing that their money was safe and continuing to generate positive returns. In addition, Ehee provided one investor in early 2006 with supposedly audited financial statements showing the Viper Founders Fund held over $18 million in assets and had 10% annual returns. Yet, according to the Commission, by that time the fund was essentially defunct. Ehee even fabricated an audit opinion letter from an accounting firm that had never actually audited the fund.

The Commission's Complaint, filed in federal district court in San Francisco, seeks to enjoin Ehee, Compass Fund Management, and Viper Capital Management from future violations of the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws (Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Advisers Act). The Complaint also seeks to enjoin Ehee and Compass Fund Management from future violations of the federal securities laws governing reports filed with the Commission (Section 207 of the Advisers Act). The Commission requests that the district court order Ehee, Compass Fund Management and Viper Capital Management to disgorge their ill-gotten gains plus prejudgment interest and to impose a civil monetary penalty. In addition, the Commission asks the district court to order the relief defendants, including Ehee's wife, brother, and father, as well as the funds, to disgorge their ill-gotten gains plus prejudgment interest.

In the Matter of Evan Misshula

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12338 (June 21, 2006)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8714.pdf

On June 21, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-and-Desist Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a Cease-and-Desist Order against Evan Misshula.

The Order found that beginning in January 2001, Evan Misshula, the founder and manager of Sane Capital Partners, L.P., a hedge fund located in New York, New York and Greenwich, Connecticut, misappropriated Fund assets by transferring them into his personal bank account.  From 2001 to 2004, Misshula materially misrepresented the performance of the Fund’s investments to investors.  To hide his fraudulent conduct, Misshula sent investors fictitious quarterly reports showing investment gains, which bore no relation to the true condition of the Fund’s investments or assets under management.  During the course of his fraudulent conduct, Misshula misappropriated approximately $529,000 in Fund assets.  In July 2004, the Fund collapsed when Misshula was unable to meet an investor’s redemption demand.  The Order found that as a result of this fraudulent conduct, Misshula willfully violated Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Advisers Act.

Based on the above, the Order required Misshula to cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Advisers Act, and barred him from association with any investment adviser.  Misshula consented to the issuance of the Order without admitting or denying any of the findings in the Order.

SEC v. CMG-Capital Management Group Holding Company, LLC and Keith G. Gilabert 
Litigation Release No. 19683 (May 1, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19680.htm

On May 1, 2006, the Commission filed a complaint charging a hedge fund manager with misappropriating funds and misleading investors about the hedge fund’s returns. Named in the complaint are CMG-Capital Management Group Holding Company, LLC and its principal, Keith G. Gilabert.

The Commission’s complaint alleged that, from September 2001 to January 2005, the defendants offered and sold limited partnership interests in a purported hedge fund called The GLT Venture Fund, L.P., raising $14.1 million from at least 38 investors. CMG was GLT’s investment adviser, and Gilabert was CMG’s portfolio manager.  The Commission’s complaint alleges that CMG and Gilabert claimed that, under their direction, GLT would use investor funds to establish a portfolio of stocks and options, seeking returns through long-term appreciation, short-term trading, and hedging strategies.  They also claimed that GLT had generated average annual returns of 19% to 36% and that they would only receive performance-based compensation if GLT was profitable.  The complaint alleges that the defendants’ representations were false and misleading in that GLT actually lost $7.8 million rather than achieved the represented returns; CMG and Gilabert misappropriated nearly $1.7 million for their own personal purposes, because GLT was never profitable; the defendants misused $4.6 million in new investor funds to pay existing investors, operating a Ponzi-like scheme; and the defendants failed to disclose that CMG’s investment adviser registration was revoked in 2003 by the California Department of Corporations.

The complaint, which was filed in the United States District Court for the Central District of California, alleged that CMG and Gilabert violated the securities registration and antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws, Sections 5(a), 5(c), and 17(a) of the Securities Act, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Advisers Act.  The complaint further charged that Gilabert violated the broker-dealer registration provision, Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act.  The Commission sought permanent injunctions, disgorgement with prejudgment interest, and civil penalties against each of the defendants.

SEC v. Langley Partners, et al. 
Litigation Release No. 19607 (Mar. 14, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19607.htm

On March 14, 2006, the Commission filed securities fraud and related charges against three hedge funds, Langley Partners, North Olmsted Partners and Quantico Partners (collectively, “Langley Partners”), and their portfolio manager, Jeffrey Thorp. Langley Partners and Thorp agreed to settle the Commission’s charges that they perpetrated an illegal trading scheme to evade the registration requirements of the federal securities laws in connection with twenty-three unregistered securities offerings, that are commonly referred to as “PIPEs” (Private Investment in Public Equity), and engaged in insider trading.  As part of the settlement, Langley Partners agreed to disgorge $8.8 million in ill-gotten gains and prejudgment interest, and Langley Partners and Thorp agreed to pay civil penalties totaling $7 million.

The Commission alleged in its complaint that Langley Partners and Thorp, after agreeing to invest in a PIPE transaction, typically sold short the issuer’s stock, frequently through “naked” short sales in Canada, and used the PIPE shares to close out the short positions, a practice Thorp knew was prohibited by the registration provisions of the federal securities laws.

The Commission’s complaint also alleged that, in each of the transactions, Thorp made materially false representations to the PIPE Issuers to induce them to sell securities to Langley Partners.  Finally, the Commission’s complain alleged that on seven occasions, Thorp also engaged in insider trading by selling the securities of PIPE Issuers on the basis of material nonpublic information prior to the public announcement of the PIPEs. 

Without admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint, Langley Partners and Thorp consented to the entry of a final judgment permanently enjoining them from future violations of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder and Sections 5 and 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933.  In addition, the final judgment ordered Langley Partners, North Olmsted Partners and Quantico Partners to pay, jointly and severally, disgorgement of $7,048,528, prejudgment interest of $1,769,400, and a civil penalty totaling $4,700,000.  The final judgment also required Thorp to pay a $2,300,000 civil penalty.

SEC v. Sharon E. Vaughn and Directors Financial Group, Ltd. 
Litigation Release No. 19589 (Mar. 3, 2006)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19589.htm

On March 3, 2006, the Commission announced the filing of a civil action charging Directors Financial Group, Ltd. (“DFG”), an Illinois investment adviser registered with the Commission, and Sharon E. Vaughn, DFG’s owner and operator, with fraud and other securities violations. 

The Commission’s complaint alleged that Vaughn and DFG defrauded their private hedge fund clients in Directors Performance Fund, L.L.C. (the “Fund”). According to the complaint, Vaughn and DFG invested $25 million of the Fund’s assets in a fraudulent Prime Bank trading scheme (the “Trading Program”) contrary to the Fund’s disclosed trading strategy, and did not properly investigate (a) whether the Trading Program was a suitable investment, (b) the backgrounds of the Trading Program promoters, and (c) whether programs like the Trading Program are legitimate investments.  The complaint also alleged that Vaughn and DFG entered into an undisclosed profit sharing agreement with one of the Trading Program promoters and that they transferred the Fund’s $25 million to Akela Capital, Inc. (“Akela”), a separate entity that had no formal relationship to the Fund and was owned and controlled in part by the Trading Program promoters. 

In a Judgment dated March 2, 2006, Judge Charles P. Kocoras permanently enjoined DFG and Vaughn from violating antifraud provisions of the Securities Act, the Exchange Act, and the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.  The Judgment also enjoined DFG from violating, and Vaughn from aiding and abetting violations of, record keeping provisions of the Investment Adviser’s Act of 1940. The Judgment required DFG and Vaughn to pay disgorgement and prejudgment interest totaling $808,820.07.  DFG and Vaughn consented to the Judgment without admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint.

In a separate Order dated March 2, 2006, Judge Kocoras, among other things, froze the Fund’s remaining assets including the $21.6 million and authorized the distribution of over $20 million to Fund investors, which allowed for a return of their principal investment and profits prior to investment in the Trading Program.

SEC v. Samuel Israel III, et al.

Litigation Release No. 19406 (Sept. 29, 2005)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19406.htm

On September 29, 2005, the Commission filed a civil injunctive action against Samuel Israel III, the founder of and investment adviser to the Funds, and Daniel E. Marino, the chief financial officer of Bayou Management, the managers of a group of hedge funds known as the Bayou Funds (Funds), based in Stamford, Connecticut. The Commission’s complaint alleges that, beginning in 1996 and continuing through the present, Israel and Marino defrauded investors in the Funds and misappropriated millions of dollars in investor funds for their personal use. 

The Commission alleges that from 1996 through 2005, investors deposited over $450 million into the Bayou Funds and a predecessor fund.  During this period, Israel and Marino defrauded current investors, and attracted new investors, by grossly exaggerating the Funds’ performance to make it appear that the Funds were profitable and attractive investments, when in fact, the Funds had never posted a year-end profit. The Commission further alleges that, in furtherance of their fraud, Israel and Marino concocted and disseminated to the Funds’ investors periodic account statements and performance summaries containing fictitious profit and loss figures and forged audited financial statements in order to hide multimillion dollar trading losses from investors. They also stole investor funds by annually withdrawing from the Funds “incentive fees” that they were not entitled to receive because the Funds never returned a year-end profit.   

The Commission is seeking permanent injunctions for violations of the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws against Israel, Bayou Management, the investment adviser to the funds, and Marino. Additionally, the Commission requested that the court order disgorgement of the defendants’ ill-gotten gains, prejudgment interest, and civil money penalties by freezing the defendants’ assets and appointing a receiver to marshal any remaining assets for the benefit of defrauded hedge fund investors. All of the defendants consented to the freeze of assets and appointment of a receiver. The requested relief is subject to court approval. The United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York announced that it has filed criminal fraud charges against Israel and Marino. The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) has also announced that it has filed an action arising from the same conduct.
SEC v. K.L. Group, LLC, et al.

Litigation Release No. 19117 (Mar. 3, 2005)
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19117.htm

Litigation Release No. 19399 (September 29, 2005)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19399.htm
In the Matter of Won Sok Lee and Yung Bae Kim

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12025 (Aug. 31, 2005)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-52368.pdf

On March 2, 2005, the Commission filed an emergency enforcement action to halt an ongoing hedge fund fraud concerning three related hedge fund investment advisers, multiple hedge funds, a registered broker-dealer and the principals that control these entities.  The Commission’s complaint names as defendants the hedge funds, KL Group Fund, LLC, KL Financial Group Florida, LLC, KL Financial Group DB Fund, LLC, KL Financial Group DC Fund, LLC, KL Financial Group IR Fund, LLC and KL Triangulum Group Fund, LLC (collectively, the Funds), the unregistered hedge fund investment advisers, K.L. Group, LLC, KL Florida, LLC and KL Triangulum Management, LLC (collectively, the Advisers), the principals of the investment advisers and hedge funds, Won Sok Lee, John Kim and Yung Bae Kim, and Shoreland Trading, LLC, an Irvine, California based broker-dealer that defendant Lee controlled and that conducted all of the trading for the various hedge funds. 


The Commission’s complaint alleges that from approximately 1999 to March 2005, the defendants raised at least $81 million from investors nationwide by boasting annualized returns of 125 to 150 percent over the last several years and by sending false account statements to investors showing similar gains.  According to the complaint, the hedge funds were suffering tremendous trading losses and only about $11 million remains of the more than $81 million that investors put into the hedge funds.  The complaint charges all the defendants with violating antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws. 

Acting on the Commission’s request for emergency relief, a federal district judge in southern Florida issued temporary restraining orders, asset freezes and other relief against the defendants.  The court also appointed a receiver over all of the entities named in the Commission’s action.  The court entered an order of default judgment against Lee and Kim on August 15, 2005, enjoining them from violations of antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws, with disgorgement and penalties to be determined upon motion of the Commission.  Based on the entry of the permanent injunctions, on August 31, 2005, the Commission instituted administrative proceedings to determine whether any remedial action is appropriate in the public interest against Lee and Kim pursuant to Section 15(b)(6) of the Exchange Act and 203(f) of the Advisers Act.

SEC v. Northshore Asset Management et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19084 (Feb. 16, 2005)


http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19084.htm

Litigation Release No. 19449 (Oct. 31, 2005)

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19449.htm

On February 16, 2005, the Commission announced that it filed an emergency enforcement action in the Southern District of New York to halt fraudulent conduct concerning two hedge funds, Ardent Research Partners, L.P. and Ardent Research Partners, Ltd. (collectively, “the Ardent Funds”).  Named as defendants are Northshore Asset Management, LLC (Northshore), the Ardent Funds, Saldutti Capital Management, L.P. (SCM), Kevin Kelley, Robert Wildeman, and Glenn Sherman.


The complaint alleges that from April 2003 to February, 2005, Northshore and its principals diverted approximately $37 million of the Ardent Funds’ assets to their control and invested them in illiquid securities of, and made loans to, entities in which Northshore and its principals have an interest.  The Commission alleges that the defendants did not disclose to the Ardent Funds’ investors that Northshore had purchased SCM and that Northshore was managing a significant portion of the Ardent Funds’ assets.  Additionally, the defendants made numerous misrepresentations. 

The complaint charges all the defendants with violating antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws. In addition to emergency relief, the Commission seeks orders enjoining the defendants from committing future violations, and disgorgement and civil money penalties.   On February 25, 2005 and March 10, 2005, the court granted the Commission’s motion for a preliminary injunction enjoining Northshore, the Ardent Funds, SCM, Kelley, Wildeman, and Sherman from violating the federal securities laws, freezing certain assets, and appointing a receiver for Northshore, the Ardent Funds, and SCM.

On October 31, 2005, the Commission filed its first amended complaint, adding defendants Francis J. Saldutti, the Ardent Funds’ found and investment adviser, and Douglas Ballew, Northshore’s former CFO.  The first amended complaint alleges that Saldutti made material misrepresentations and omissions to Ardent Funds investors regarding both Northshore’s relationship to the Ardent Funds and Saldutti’s transfers of tens of millions of dollars of Ardent Funds cash to Northshore and Northshore-related entities. The First Amended Complaint further alleges that Northshore CFO Ballew participated in the fraudulent scheme concocted by the previously-named defendants. In addition, the First Amended Complaint alleges a new offering fraud claim against Sherman, one of the originally-named defendants.

� The Securities and Exchange Commission, as a matter of policy, disclaims responsibility for any private publication or statement by any of its employees.  The views expressed herein are those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views of the Commission or its staff.





� Parts of this outline have been used in other publications.
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